
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Councillor Allen (Chairman),  
Councillor Wade (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, Leake and Tullett 
David St John Jones, Indepedent Member 

Wednesday 26 June 2019, 7.30  - 9.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 

Reporting: Maggie Walker 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

Reporting: ALL 

 

3.  Minutes of previous meeting  3 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the Committee 
held on 27 March and 22 May 2019. 

Reporting: Maggie Walker 

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are 
[...]
 any 
special arrangements can be made. 

Published: 17 June 2019 



 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 MARCH 2019 
7.30  - 8.40 PM 

  

Present: 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Leake, McLean, Mrs Temperton 
and Worrall 
 
Independent Member: 
David St John Jones 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Ashman 
 
 

33. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

34. Minutes of previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 30 January 
2019 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman. 

35. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

36. Interim Audit Report  

Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management attended the Committee and 
presented a summary of the Internal Audit activity during the period April 2018 to 13 
March 2019. 
 
Sally Hendrick advised the Committee that: 

 The report followed the interim report provided to the Committee on 30 
January 2019. 

 Section 3.4 set out the major control issues identified as the number of audits 
with a limited assurance opinion and/or priority 1 recommendation and 
increased occurrence of limited assurance/priority 1 recommendations being 
issued again at follow-up audits. 

 Common themes arising out of the audits included poor debt management, 
weaknesses in some financial control across the Council and review and 
monitoring arrangements in some services such as the annual review of some 
residential care cases in Adult Social Care and quarterly Direct Payment 
checks not taking place or being behind schedule.  CMT was to consider 
common themes of weakness to review the provisional internal audit plan and 
ensure this addressed these areas adequately. 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 Section 3.6 provided details on nine audits with major issues (eleven audits in 
this category had previously been reported at the last meeting on 30 January 
2019).  These included two ‘repeat offenders’ – Business Rates and Council 
Tax. 

 A priority one recommendation was raised to address weaknesses in financial 
monitoring of S106 monies. 

 One priority 1 recommendation was raised in respect of uncertainty about the 
completeness of sickness recorded. 

 A priority 1 recommendation was raised due to non-compliance with controls 
to review and approve purchase card expenditure. 

 Appendix A provided details on the status and outcome of all audits carried 
out to-date in 2018/19 which showed that delivery against the planned 
programme was on track with audits finalised, issued in draft or in progress. 

 Appendix C provided an update from managers of 2017/18 audits where a 
limited assurance/priority 1 recommendation had been given more than once. 

 
In response to questions from Members, Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk 
Management advised the Committee that: 

 The main weakness identified in financial monitoring of S106 monies had 
arisen because the monitoring had been carried out by one individual for 
many years and following their departure, there had been a delayed handover 
which had resulted in the monitoring spreadsheet not being updated.  New 
processes had been agreed to address the issue and ICT had been invested 
in to reduce the reliance on spreadsheets and the implementation was now in 
progress.  One error in the allocation of S106 monies had been identified 
whereby the sum of £10,000 was allocated somewhere when it had already 
been spent. 

 It was noted that if a proportion of S106 monies was allocated incorrectly to 
different budgets or not allocated at all then the budget holder may lose the 
monies as there was a limited time to spend the money before it went back to 
the Developer. 

 As outlined in the Creditors report in the pink section, a transaction had been 
identified where an officer had approved a transaction for £92k when their 
Agresso system approval 
[...]
l auditors issued an unqualified audit report 

on the Council’s accounts for 2017/18.   

 

4.52 The Annual Audit Letter for 2017/18 was presented to Governance and Audit 

Committee on 31 October 2018. 

 

4.53 The Key Findings set out in the Audit letter were as follows:- 

 

 The Council’s financial statements give a true and fair view of its financial position 

as at 31 March 2018 and of its expenditure and income for the year then ended. 

 Proper arrangements were in place to secure value for money in the Council’s 

use of resources. 

 Other information published with the financial statements was consistent with the 
Annual Accounts. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

22



13 
 

APPENDIX A 

 

PROGRESS ON ADDRESSING GOVERNANCE IMPROVEMENT 

AREAS FROM 2017/18 

 
0 Item 1 Governance Point 

Raised in Annual 
Governance 
Statement 

Proposed Action 0 Owner 0 Comments/ 

0 Implementation 
Deadline 

1 Update 

1. Implement on-going 

actions from previous 

Action Plans 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To 

communicate 

and raise staff 

awareness of 

information 

management 

policies and 

implement a 

programme of 

refresher 

training on 

information 

security/data 

protection for 

staff and 

members. 

 

 

Continue to 

take a proactive 

approach to 

counter fraud 

and whistle 

blowing, 

promoting the 

Council’s 

policies and 

focussing 

internal audit 

activity on areas 

of high risk. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Keep Corporate 

Business 

Continuity 

Management 

Data Protection 
Officer 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Head of Audit and 
Risk Management/ 
Borough Treasurer/ 
Borough Solicitor 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Borough Treasurer 
and Emergency 
Planning Officer 
 

31 March 2019 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
March 2019 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Dec 2018 

 
 
 

Staff 
training 
updated 
in March 
2019. 
Members 
to 
receive 
training 
in June 
2019 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Fraud 
Newslett
ers now 
produced 
regularly. 
Seven 
fraud 
awarene
ss 
training 
sessions 
open to 
all staff 
have 
already 
held.in 
quarter  
4 of 
18/19  
 

 
Ongoing 

 
 

23



14 
 

0 Item 1 Governance Point 
Raised in Annual 

Governance 
Statement 

Proposed Action 0 Owner 0 Comments/ 

0 Implementation 
Deadline 

1 Update 

Plan updated 

and 

communicate 

this cross 

Council 

  

  

 

2. Undertake review of 

Councillor Code of 

Conduct 

Review by 

Standards 

Framework 

Working Group 

of the efficacy 

of introducing 

specific 

requirements in 

Code of 

Conduct 

relating to the 

use of social 

media  

Borough Solicitor January 2019 Social 
Media 
Training 
including 
in 
Member 
Develop
ment 
Program
me 
agreed 
by 
Member 
Develop
ment 
Charter 
Working 
Group 

3. Preparation for 

Implementation of 

General Data 

Protection 

Requirement 

To undertake a 

review of 

current 

compliance with 

GDPR and take 

any remedial 

steps as 

necessary (6 

month post 

implementation 

review) 

  

Data Protection 
Officer 

Dec 2018 Complia
nce 
activity 
undertak
en by 
DPO and 
IMG 
against 
action 
plan. 
Update 
provided 
to CMT 
in Dec 
18. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

24



15 
 

APPENDIX B 

 

WHAT ARE THE KEY 2018/19 GOVERNANCE MATTERS 

IDENTIFIED 

 

 Item Proposed action Owner Implementation 

deadline 

1. Post election 

strategic planning to 

reflect manifesto of 

incoming 

administration 

Refresh Council 

Plan  and 

Director Service 

Plans 

Corporate 

Management 

Team 

31 October 2019-31 

January 2020 

2. Review Emergency 

Planning 

arrangements 

Keep Corporate 

Business 

Continuity 

Management 

Plan updated 

and 

communicate this 

cross Council 

 

Service 

Manager-

Emergency 

Planning 

31 December 2019 

3. Align corporate risks 

with manifesto 

commitments of the 

new administration 

as well key corporate 

objectives arising 

from revised Council 

Plan. 

 

Directorate risk 

register aligned with 

the new structure are 

developed. 

 

Review Strategic 

Risk Register 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Directorate risk 

registers to be 

put in place for 

all directorates 

reflecting new 

structure. 

 

Head of Audit 

and Risk 

Management 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Directors 

December 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

September 2019 

4. Whilst the Council 

has undertaken a 

review of Information 

Governance in 2018 

to meet the 

requirements of 

GDPR further work is 

required to update 

Information 

Governance policies 

and procedures and 

embed them into the 

business as usual 

culture of the Council   

Update 

Information 

Governance 

Procedures 

 

Submit 2019/20 

NHS Data 

Security and 

Protection Toolkit  

 

 

Cross Council 

Information Asset 

Register and 

Data Protection 

Officer 

 

 

 

Data Protection 

Officer 

 

 

 

 

Data Protection 

Officer 

 

May 2019-March 2020 

 

 

 

 

31 March 2020 

 

 

 

 

By 31 March 2020 or in 

readiness for 

SharePoint roll out 

(whichever is earliest) 

25



16 
 

Data 

retention/disposa

l schedules to be 

updated to 

improve records 

management 

regime  

 

 

5. Member Training Ensure provision 

of induction 

training for new 

Members 

Head of 

Democratic & 

Registration 

Services 

By 31 July 2019 

6 Address common 

areas of weakness in 

internal control and 

ensure issues 

identified in audit 

reports are 

addressed. 

Monitoring of 

actions to 

address common  

areas of 

weakness. 

 

Monitoring of all 

limited assurance 

audit reports. 

Corporate 

Management 

Team 

 

 

 

DMTs 

Ongoing 

 

 

 

Signed: 

 

Paul Bettison 

 

 

 

Timothy Wheadon  

  

Leader of the Council  Chief Executive  

June 2019  June 2019  

 

  

  

  

  

26



Unrestricted 

TO:     Governance and Audit Committee  
26 June 2019 

 

 
STANDARDS ANNUAL REPORT 

(Executive Director -Delivery - Legal)    
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The attached report (APPENDIX A) advises Council of activity within its 

Standards framework from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee NOTES: 
 
2.1 The Standards outputs in 2018/19 as set out in (APPENDIX B of this report 

 
2.2 The Best Practice recommendations set out in the report of the Committee for 

Standards in Public Life (CSPL) into ethical standards (APPENDICES C&D) 
and the proposal in paragraph 11 of this report for these recommendations to 
be considered by the Code of Conduct Working Group with a view to any 
changes to the Council’s Standards Framework agreed by the Panel being 
presented to Council later in the year for adoption. 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
3.1       To keep Council appraised on an annual basis of activity relating to its 

Standards Regime  
 
4. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 The Standards Framework comprises a number of elements including the 

code of conduct for Councillors, rules around disclosure of interests, 
procedure for dealing with complaints and sanctions for breach. Until its 
dissolution in November 2016 responsibility for oversight of the Standards 
Framework vested in the Standards Committee. Subsequently this has 
transferred to the Governance & Audit Committee.   

 
4.2 The attached report appraises the Council of Standards related activity from 1 

April 2018 to 31 March 2019.   
 
5 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
            Borough Solicitor 
 
5.1 The Borough Solicitor is the author of this report. 
 
            Director :Finance 
 
5.2       There are no financial implications arising. 
 
6 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
6.1 None. 

27

Agenda Item 6



Unrestricted 

 
Background Papers 
None. 
Contact for Further Information 
Sanjay Prashar – Borough Solicitor – 01344 355679  
Sanjay.Prashar@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

28

mailto:Sanjay.Prashar@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Unrestricted 

 
APPEN
[...]


5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

5.1 There are no alternatives. 

6 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

Update of Strategic Risk Register 

6.1 The Register was last reviewed by the Governance and Audit Committee on 30th 
January 2019, by SRMG on 8th May and by CMT on 5th June 2019.  

6.2 Key proposed changes reviewed and agreed at SRNG and CMT were to: 

 To add a risk on internal control weaknesses as identified in the Head of 

Internal Audit Annual Opinion which are currently being investigated and 

actioned by the Corporate Management Team; 

 To add a risk on continuing health care; 

 To increase the Finance risk due to uncertainty around level of future central 

government funding and delays in delivering transformation savings. This 

mirrors the increase in risk in the Central directorates risk register; 

 To increase the transformation risk due to pressure on transformation 
savings; 

 To increase the business continuity risk due to recent incidents that have 
highlighted weaknesses and gaps in out of hours IT support and the need for 
service areas to have a clearer understanding of systems and functionality  

41

Agenda Item 7



and how to instigate business continuity processes in the event of an incident 
and the findings of the review of business continuity across the authorities in 
the emergency planning shared service.. 

 

7 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

7.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from the recommendations in this 
Report. 

 
Borough Treasurer 

7.2 No direct financial implications 

 
Equalities Impact Assessment 

7.3 Not applicable. 

 
Strategic Risk Management Issues  

7.4 A robust Strategic Risk Register that is a complete and up to date record of the 
significant corporate risks is essential for effective risk management, enabling the 
Council to prioritise resources to identify and implement actions to address the 
threats to the achievement of the Council’s objectives 
[...]
e active and healthy lifestyles  

Strategic Theme 5: A clean, green growing and sustainable place 
Strategic Theme 6: Strong, safe , supportive and self reliant communities 

Risk 10: IT controls or staff vulnerabilities fail to prevent a cyber attack and/or unable to respond 
effectively to an attack to enable IT services to be sustained.  

Risk Owners:Executive 
Director Delivery 

Risk Rating (Likelihood x 
Impact) 

Unmitigated 4 x 4 

Current Residual  3 x 3 

Appetite 2 x 3 

Potential Impact 

Disruption to services. Failure 
to meet statutory duties. 
Reputational damage. 

 
 

Rationale for current score: 

Due to potential for human error and volume 
of attempts to attack the Council’s systems. 
 
Rationale for risk appetite 

Appetite is low due to dependency on IT for 
delivery of all services 
.  

Current RAG rating Amber 
 

Current Actions (What we are currently doing about the risk)  

 Use PSN and N3 accreditation process to test for vulnerabilities 

 Members of government early warning groups such as CISP (Cyber-Security 
Information Sharing Partnership) and WARP (Warning, Advice and reporting point) 

 Communication to raise staff awareness to risks  

 Disaster Recovery Plan and Action Plan for the systematic recovery of systems.  

 Disaster Recovery contract with a provider to get systems up and running and an 
Action Plan for the systematic recovery of systems 

 

Further Mitigation (what more should we do to reduce risk to our risk appetite level)  
and opportunities 

 
 Officer 

responsible 
Target 
date 

Reminders on risks will be issued to staff after PSN 
accreditation issued 

Assistant Director 
Customer 
Experience 

Ongoing 

Develop a cyber security action plan following the audit of 
this area. 

Assistant Director 
Customer 
Experience 

Ongoing 

Cyber risks monitored through Delivery risk register Assistant Director 
Customer 
Experience 

Ongoing 

 

  

0
2
4
6
8

10
12
14
16
18

Qtr3
16/17

Qtr 4
16/17

Qtr 1
17/18


[...]
igation (what more should we do to reduce risk to our risk appetite level)  
and opportunities 

 
 Officer responsible Target date 
Working with HR on policies for users and 
communication strategies 

Assistant Director 
Customer Experience 

Ongoing 

E-Learning to be updated as part of GDPR 
implementation 

Lawyer (Information 
Management and 
Security) 

Ongoing 

 

  

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Qtr 1
17/18

Qtr 2
17/18

Qtr 3
17/18

Qtr 4
17/18

Qtr 1
18/19

Qtr 2
18/19

Qtr 3
18/19

Qtr 4
18/19

Qtr 1
19/20

Unmitigated

Current

Appetite

55



Strategic Theme 1:Value for money 

Strategic Theme 2: A Strong and Resilient Economy 

Strategic Theme 3: People have the life skills and education opportunities they need to thrive 

Strategic Theme 4: People live active and healthy lifestyles  

Strategic Theme 5: A clean, green growing and sustainable place 
Strategic Theme 6: Strong, safe , supportive and self reliant communities 

Risk 12: Business Continuity Plans and procedures inadequate or not clearly communicated and 
understood. 

Risk Owners: Director; 
Finance 

Risk Rating (Likelihood x 
Impact) 

Unmitigated 4 x 4 

Current Residual 4 x 4 

Appetite 3 x 3 

Potential Impact 

Failure to respond effectively  to 
a business continuity incident 
Disruption to services. Failure 
to meet statutory duties 

 

Rationale for current score: 

Risk has increased to address areas of 
improvement identified by the review of business 
continuity across the authorities participating in the 
emergency planning shared service and also due 
to recent incidents that have occurred out of hours 
which have highlighted that there is no formal or 
robust IT support in place. This needs to be 
addressed at CMT to determine the appetite and 
actions that are required to set-up up formal 
arrangements, if required. More clarity and 
understanding of systems and functionality needs 
to be understood from within the business so that 
when an issue occurs it can be addressed 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
26 JUNE 2019 
7.30  - 8.40 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Wade (Vice-Chairman), Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, 
Neil, Tullett and Green (Substitute) 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Leake 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes of previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on the 27 March 
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Annual Governance Statement  

Sanjay Prashar, Borough Solicitor, attended the Committee and presented a 
summary of the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19. 
 
Members were directed to the Executive Summary which reported on the 
effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements during 2018/19 and took 
note of a diagram of the overview of the Council’s governance framework. 
 
The statement included a summary of assurance for each of the seven principles on 
which the Statement was based, which were: 
 

1. Behaving with Integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, 
and respecting the rule of law 

2. Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement 
3. Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and 

environmental benefits 
4. Determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of the 

intended outcomes 
5. Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and 

the individuals within it 
6. Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong 

public financial Management 
7. Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit, to deliver 

effective accountability 
 



 

 

The progress to address 3 important governance improvement areas from 2017/18 
were highlighted: 
 
PROPOSED ACTION: Continue to take a proactive approach to counter fraud and 
whistle blowing, promoting the Council’s policies and focussing internal audit activity 
on areas of high risk. 
UPDATE: Fraud Newsletters now produced regularly.  Seven fraud awareness 
training Sessions open to all staff already held in quarter 4 of 2018/19. 
 
PROPOSED ACTION: Review by Standards Framework Working Group of the 
efficacy of introducing specific requirements in the Councillor Code of Conduct 
relating to the use of social media. 
UPDATE: Social Media Training including in Member Development Programme 
agreed by Member Development Charter Working Group. 
 
PROPOSED ACTION: To undertake a review of current compliance with GDPR and 
take any remedial steps as necessary (6 month post implementation review). 
UPDATE: Compliance activity undertaken by DPO and IMG against action plan. 
Update provided to CMT in December 2018. 
 
Sanjay advised the Committee that the key action points – and their owner – for the 
year ahead were: 
 

 Refresh Council Plan and Director Service Plans (CMT). 

 Keep Corporate Business Continuity Management Plan updated and 
communicate this across the Council (Service Manager, Emergency 
Planning). 

 Review Strategic Risk Register to align with manifesto commitments (Head of 
Audit & Risk Management). 

 Directorate Risk Registers to be put in place for all directorates reflecting new 
structure (Directors). 

 Update Information Governance procedures (Data Protection Officer). 

 Submit 2019/20 NHS Date Security and Protection Toolkit (Data Protection 
Officer). 

 Cross Council Information Asset Register and Data Retention/Disposal 
schedules to be updated to improve records management regime (Data 
Protection Officer). 

 Ensure provision of induction training for new Members (Head of Democratic 
& Registration Services). 

 Monitoring of actions to address common areas of weakness (CMT). 

 Monitoring of all limited assurance audit reports (DMTs). 
 
In response to questions from Members, Sanjay Prashar, Borough Solicitor advised 
the Committee that: 
 

 Three training sessions were planned on Code of Conduct for Members which 
Sanjay would be running. 

 Members and officer relations training had taken place which was well 
attended.  Councillor Peter Heydon said this training had been excellent and 
was carried out by Bethan Evans, a well-known lawyer in local government, 
who would also be carrying out DMT training. 

 The intention was for Parish and Town Councillors to attend future training. 
 
RESOLVED: that the draft Annual Governance Statement and action plan appended 
to it be approved. 



 

 

8. Annual Standards Report  

Sanjay Prashar, Borough Solicitor, presented a summary of the Annual Standards 
Report.   
 
The report set out the current framework for the handling of complaints alleging a 
breach of the Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
The data showed an increase in complaints received in 2018/19 from the 10 previous 
years; the figure being 9 complaints against a high of 7 complaints in 2016/17.  The 
majority of complaints received in 2018/19 were against Parish and Town 
Councillors, and the grounds for each complaint and outcome were set out in 
appendix B of the Report. 
 
Following a consultation on Local Government Ethical Standards launched in January 
2018 by the CSPL, the findings of the review were published in a report in January 
2019.  Members were directed to the reports main recommendations for central 
government which were not expected to be made into legislation for some time.  The 
recommendations included the reintroduction of the power to suspend Councillors for 
a period of up to six months and also for Councillors to be given the right to appeal to 
the Local Government Ombudsman against such a sanction. 
 
The report also included a list of best practice recommendations directed to local 
authorities, most of which were already adopted by the Council. Where there was 
some divergence, those areas would form the basis of a separate report later in the 
year following consideration by the Code of Conduct Working Group. 
 
In response to discussion and questions from Members, Sanjay Prashar, Borough 
Solicitor advised the Committee that: 
 

 It was believed the Council had only one Independent Person, Louis Lee, who 
worked alongside the Monitoring Officer to consider investigative reports as a 
result of a complaint received against Members.  Sanjay said an appointment 
process had been undertaken and Louis was the only successful candidate. 

 The CSPL report would examine if Members were acting in capacity as a 
Councillor or acting in their personal capacity with reference to complaints 
made against them in all areas, including social media. 

 It was discussed whether consideration given to any divergence in the best 
practice recommendations by the Code of Conduct Working Group could be 
overridden by the Government review taking place.  Sanjay thought there was 
not likely to be any override and that it was important to consider which 
recommendations the Council adopted in terms of best practice.  David St 
John Jones volunteered himself as Independent Member to go through the 
best practice recommendations and confer with the Monitoring Officer as to 
whether any that were not already found in the Council’s Code of Conduct 
ought to be incorporated. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1  The Standards outputs in 2018/19 as set out in appendix B of the Annual 

Standards Report be noted. 
 
2 The Best Practice recommendations set out in the report of the Committee for 

Standards in Public Life (CSPL) into ethical standards in appendices C and D 
and the proposal in paragraph 11 of the Annual Standards Report for these 
recommendations to be considered by the Monitoring Officer in consultation 



 

 

with the Independent Member of the Committee with a view to any changes to 
the Council’s Standards Framework agreed by the Panel being presented to 
Council later in the year for adoption. 

9. Strategic Risk Update  

Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management attended the Committee and 
presented the Strategic Risk update. 
 
The Strategic Risk Register was last reviewed by the Governance and Audit 
Committee on 30 January 2019, by SRMG on 8 May and by CMT on 5 June 2019. 
Key proposed changes reviewed and agreed at SRNG and CMT were: 

 To add a risk on internal control weaknesses as identified in the Head of 
Internal Audit Annual Opinion which was currently being investigated and 
actioned by the Corporate Management Team; 

 To add a risk on continuing health care; 

 To increase the Finance risk due to uncertainty around level of future central 
government funding and delays in delivering transformation savings. This 
mirrored the increase in risk in the Central directorates risk register; 

 To increase the transformation risk due to pressure on transformation 
savings; 

 To increase the business continuity risk firstly due to recent incidents that 
have highlighted weaknesses and gaps in out of hours IT support and the 
need for service areas to have a clearer understanding of systems and 
functionality and how to instigate business continuity processes in the event of 
an incident and secondly as a result of the findings of the review of business 
continuity across the authorities in the emergency planning shared service. 
 

Comment was made that risk 12 of the Register - Business Continuity Plans and 
procedures inadequate or not clearly communicated and understood – should have a 
current rating of red, and not amber, if the unmitigated and current residual risk rating 
were both 4 x 4, and in light of the fact that the risk had increased over the last 3 
years.  Sally Hendrick agreed with this assessment and said the scoring would be 
revisited. 
 
Sally advised the Committee that Risks do drop out of the Register and when that 
occurs they remain in view and continue to be monitored. 
 
It was noted there was a new Risk to the Register – Continuing Health Care.  A 
question arose from the Committee as to why the rating was amber when the 
rationale for the score described the potential for considerable financial impact to the 
Council.  Sally Hendrick agreed this was confusing and said the Risk was very new 
and still being looked at and that an External Consultant was due to undertake a 
review of CHC.  Stuart McKellar, Director of Finance, said the Risk had been 
discussed earlier in the day at CMT and from this it discussion at CMT the rating 
should be changed to red. 
 
With regard to Risk 10 - IT controls or staff vulnerabilities fail to prevent a cyber 
attack and/or unable to respond effectively to an attack to enable IT services to be 
sustained – Sally Hendrick said that ICT had provided the description and risk scores.  
David St John Jones said the Risk Register must reflect what the current situation 
was and he sought assurance that ICT were responding to the Risk as a priority. 
 
It was discussed that the Officers who did the scoring must understand there would 
be scrutiny applied to their rating and there was an expectation for them to explain 
how they arrived at their conclusions. 



 

 

 
It was agreed that the Risk Owner for Risks 10 and 12, the Executive Director: 
Delivery would attend the September meeting to explain their findings. 

10. Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2018/19  

Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management presented the Internal Audit 
Annual Assurance Report 2018/19. 
 
Sally Hendrick directed Members to her overall opinion in the Report concluding that 
Limited Assurance could be given that the framework of internal control, risk 
management and governance was adequate during 2018/19 as a whole. 
 
The Report contained details of audits where a Limited Assurance/priority 1 
recommendation had been given including one area of concern, debt management 
which had been highlighted as a concern across several audits in addition to the 
Council wide audit of debt management. 
 
Concern was raised in respect of Creditors System where Limited Assurance had 
been given for the past four years.  Stuart McKellar said this was largely due to a 
glitch in the Agresso system.  A senior consultant, who happens to be an expert in 
Agresso, has been covering long-term sickness in the department, and if any 
problems occur, he will be able to dig deep to find out what the issue is.  Stuart 
McKellar added that the issues usually related to the workflow after authorisation. 
 
The Chairman said as the Executive Director, Delivery was attending the next 
meeting, he would be able to update on the Delivery audits where a Limited 
Assurance had been given, some of which were repeats on previous years. 
 
Discussion took place about audits being deferred due to a lack of resource within 
departments which was putting pressure on the delivery of the Annual Audit Plan. 
Sally said when faced with a request for deferring she had no option other than to 
assume the area remained at its previous assurance level.  Stuart McKellar advised 
members that CMT had requested quarterly updates from Sally, focusing on Limited 
Assurances and to be notified of any requests for deferral and the rationale for them.  
The Chairman proposed that the report on deferrals given to CMT be brought to the 
September meeting for review by the Committee; the proposal was seconded by 
Councillor Peter Heydon and all other Members were in favour. 
 
The People Directorate had the most Limited Assurances in 2018/19.  Sally said she 
understood that, the Directorate needed time to address the audit findings. In some 
cases, they were also focusing on a wider review of some of their services rather 
than prioritising the specific issues which had been identified by the audits 
.  
With regard to absence management, one priority 1 recommendation had been 
raised in October 2018 in relation to uncertainty about the completeness of sickness 
recorded. The audit had focused on whether staff were disclosing that they were sick 
and whether managers were managing the sickness absence properly.  Sally said 
that automated reports had been introduced that were sent to managers which 
showed the level of absence recorded within teams for managers to check 
completeness.  However, HR & OD had committed to further automating the reports 
to provide for a facility whereby managers had to confirm they had spoken to team 
members in order to confirm that absence reporting was correct for the reporting 
period. 
 



 

 

Councillor Michael Gbadebo asked whether the departments carrying out a wider 
review of their services were taking into account the issues which had already been 
identified.  Sally said she assumed that was the case as it was incumbent on 
managers to respond to the Limited Assurance reports.  Sally added that it had been 
conveyed to the Director for People that it would be made clear to Heads of Service 
and the Assistant Director the expectation as to what action they should take in 
response to Limited Assurance reports. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Report by the Head of Audit and Risk Management 
setting out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion for 2018/19 be noted. 

CHAIRMAN 


